

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE
COURT – II, BONGAON, NORTH 24 – PARGANAS
MATRIMONIAL SUIT No. 593 Of 2025

(CNR No – WBNP06 – 001811 – 2025)

Sri Akhil Kumar Biswas

– VS –

Smt. Swapna Biswas

U/s – 13 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955

Present : - Smt. Kumkum Singha (JO Code – WB00712)

**Order No – 03
Dt. 16.01.2026**

Today is fixed for SR and AD.

Petitioner is present in court today and files hazira along with postal receipt and track consignment report which reflects that the notice has duly been served upon the home post office of the respondent. Let the report be kept with the record.

Petitioner files a good service petition in this respect.

Summon through Court process has not returned.

In view of the resolution passed by the Bongaon Bar Association requesting not to pass any adverse order due to bitter cold no adverse order is passed against the respondent. Case is adjourned today.

Fix **17/02/2026** for SR and AD and hearing of the good service petition filed by the petitioner.

*Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/- Kumkum Singha
A. D. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas*

*Sd/- Kumkum Singha
Additional District Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas*

**Order No – 04
Dt. 17.02.2026**

Today is fixed for SR and AD and hearing of the good service petition filed by the petitioner.

Petitioner is present in court today and files hazira.

On last occasion the petitioner filed postal receipt being article no. EW282019908IN and track consignment report which reflects that the notice has duly been served upon the home post office of the respondent at Naserkul BO on 12.12.2025. The petitioner filed a good service petition in this regard. Due to resolution no adverse order was passed on that day.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner moves the petition.

Heard. Considered. Good service petition is allowed.

Service of notice upon the respondent is complete.

The respondent is found absent without taking any steps. It is now 12-25 PM. The case is called on for hearing repeatedly. But the respondent has neither appeared nor took any step.

Hence the suit is fixed for exparte hearing.

Fix **16.03.2026** for exparte hearing of the suit.

*Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/- Kumkum Singha
A. D. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas*

*Sd/- Kumkum Singha
Additional District Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas*